
Inner East Community Committee
Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton & Harehills, 
Killingbeck & Seacroft

Meeting to be held in The Co-operative Academy 
of Leeds, Stoney Rock Lane, Leeds, West 
Yorkshire LS9 7HD
 
Thursday, 19th March, 2015 at 7.00 pm

Councillors: 
R Grahame - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
M Ingham - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;
A Khan (Chair) - Burmantofts and Richmond Hill;

R Harington - Gipton and Harehills;
A Hussain - Gipton and Harehills;
K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills;

G Hyde - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft;
B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft;

Co-optees
Sue Lynch Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Rod Manners Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT
Phil Rone Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT

Public Document Pack



B

Agenda compiled by:  Helen Gray  0113 247 4355
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR Tel 24 74355 
East North East Area Leader: Jane Maxwell Tel: 336 7627

Images on cover from left to right:
Burmantofts and Richmond Hill - Burmantofts stone; East End Park 
Gipton & Harehills - Fairway Hill; Bankstead Park 
Killingbeck & Seacroft – Seacroft Hospital clock; Seacroft village green



C

A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No

1  CHAIRS OPENING REMARKS

2  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

7.00 PM UNTIL 7.30 PM COMMUNITY 
DISCUSSION - PRIORITY SETTING

Residents, partners, and stakeholders are invited 
to attend a discussion on priorities for the Inner 
East Community Committee for 2015/16. The 
report of the East North East Area Leader at ITEM 
11 provides the basis for the discussions, 
concentrating on each of the wards within the 
Community Committee and outlining suggested 
priorities for consideration. 

The outcome of the discussions will help inform the 
formal decision on priorities for 2015/16 to be 
made during the Formal Community Committee 
Business part of the meeting

7.30 PM FORMAL COMMUNITY COMM
[...]
 Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 
minutes may be allocated at each ordinary 
meeting for members of the public to make 
representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Community 
Committee. This period of time may be extended at 
the discretion of the Chair. No member of the 
public shall speak for more than three minutes in 
the Open Forum, except by permission of the Chair

9  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
previous meeting held 22nd January 2015

1 - 4

10  MATTERS ARISING

To note any matters arising from the minutes of the 
last meeting

11  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

PRIORITY SETTING FOR 2015/16

To consider the attached report of the East North 
East Area Leader on priorities for the East Inner 
Community Committee for the forthcoming 2015/16 
Municipal Year, having regard to the outcome of 
the community discussions held just prior to the 
start of the formal business meeting. 

(Time – 5 minutes)

5 - 14

12  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

KEY THEMES AND PROPOSED ACTIONS 
RESULTING FROM DISCUSSIONS AT THE 
INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE ON 22 
JANUARY 2015 - MENTAL HEALTH AND 
SOCIAL ISOLATION

To consider a report which provides an update on 
the issues arising from the discussions at the 
January Inner East Community Committee meeting 
on mental health and social isolation.

Councillor Roger Harington, Inner East Community 
Committee Health and Wellbeing Champion and 
Liz Bailey, Health and Wellbeing Improvement 
Manager (East North East) will introduce the report

(Time – 10 minutes)

15 - 
22

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



F

13  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

ENVIRONMENTAL ACTION SERVICE - 
LOCALITY TEAM UPDATE

To receive a report and presentation on how 
improvements will be made to a range of 
environmental services that are delivered locally. 
The presentation will also provide an update on the 
redesign of the operational work of the 
Environmental Action Service

Councillor Graham Hyde, Inner East Community 
Committee Environmental Services Champion and 
John Woolmer, East North East Locality Manager) 
will introduce the report

(Time – 10 minutes)

23 - 
24

14  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

UPDATE ON HOUSING LEEDS RESTRUCTURE

To consider a report on the implementation of the 
new structure for the Housing Management 
Service for council housing and providing an 
update on recent initiatives and projects in the 
area.

Councillor Graham Hyde, Inner East Community 
Committee Environmental Services Champion and 
David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management 
(East North East) will introduce the report

 (Time – 10 minutes)

25 - 
26

15  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

EAST NORTH EAST EMPLOYMENT AND 
SKILLS PLAN

To consider a report on the East North East 
Employment and Skills Plan, which sets out the 
priorities for the whole East North East area and 
outlines the purpose and structure of the East 
North East Employment and Skills Board

Councillor Ron Grahame, Inner East Community 
Committee Employment, Skills and Welfare 
Champion; Michelle Anderson Head of Projects 
and Programmes Team (Employment and Skills) 
and Clare Wiggins, Area Improvement Manager 
East North East) will introduce the report

 (Time – 10 minutes)

27 - 
36

Item
No

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities

Item Not
Open

Page
No



G

16  Burmantofts 
and Richmond 
Hill; Gipton 
and Harehills; 
Killingbeck 
and Seacroft

WELLBEING REPORT AND BUDGET 2015/16

To consider the report of the East North East Area 
Leader setting out the Inner East Community 
Committee Wellbeing budget and including details 
of
[...]
d on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 22ND JANUARY, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, R Harington, 
G Hyde, M Ingham, K Maqsood and 
B Selby

Approximately 40 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

31 Chairs Opening Remarks 
The Chair welcomed all present to the meeting and brief introductions were 
made before the meeting went into the workshop session

7:00 pm COMMUNITY BUSINESS

32 Informal Workshop - Social Isolation in Inner East Leeds 
Councillor Roger Harington, Inner East Community Committee Health and 
Wellbeing Champion, introduced a report on issues around mental health and 
social isolation, presented as the basis for informal workshop discussions, the 
intention being for the matters discussed to inform future work to be 
undertaken and supported by the CC to tackle the issues.

Andrew Grinnell of Leeds Poverty Truth Challenge briefly outlined the work of 
the organisation and introduced Claharn and Mary to the meeting who 
provided testimony of their personal experiences of social isolation and 
mental health issues.

Dr Manjit Purewal, Leeds North Clinical Commissioning Group addressed the 
meeting, providing a General Practice perspective of the issues. Finally Lucy 
Jackson, Consultant in Public Health, highlighted funding streams available 
and that the discussions could be used to formulate schemes to tackle mental 
health and social isolation
RESOLVED - That the contents of the discussions be noted and that the 
priorities identified during the workshop be reported back to the next meeting 
and used to inform the future work of both the CC and partners on measures 
to improve community mental health and experiences of service provision in 
Inner East Leeds. The findings would also be reported on the CCs social 
media pages

8:15 pm FORMAL BUSINESS

33 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents.

34 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information.

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 9



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

35 Late Items 
There were no late items of business

36 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made.

37 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A Hussain and V 
Morgan

38 Open Forum 
No matters were raised under the Open Forum

39 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held 9th October 2014 be 
agreed as a correct record

40 Matters Arising 
Minute 27 – Area Update – In response to a query on the proposed Inner East 
CC webpage for young people, it was reported that input from Breeze was still 
awaited in order that relevant information and links could be incorporated. 
Additionally, comments made by attendees of the “re-engaging with young 
people” workshop had been reported to and discussed by the Scrutiny Board 
(Sustainable Economy and Culture). It was agreed that a full update would be 
provided to the next CC meeting following further conversations with Breeze.

41 Area Update Report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented the report which included a schedule 
of the comments made during the workshop session held on 9th October 
2014. The report highlighted the following matters:

 the work undertaken arising from the workshop at the last CC meeting 
on the theme of "re-engaging with young people"

 The work of CC’s advisory groups (environmental sub group, planning 
sub group)

 The establishment of the Employment and Skills Board for the wider 
East North East Area

Members also noted that a report on the outcome of a review of the Wellbeing 
process would be presented to the next meeting
RESOLVED - That the contents of the report and the comments made by 
Members be noted

42 Wellbeing Report 
Andy Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner East CC 
budget, including funds still available to spend. The report sought 
consideration of applications to the Wellbeing Fund and made reference to 
the recommendations of the Elected Members arising from previous Ward 
Member briefings on the applications.

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 19th March, 2015

The report also looked ahead to 2015/16 and included proposals for 
neighbourhood management across the Inner East locality.
RESOLVED

a) To note the contents of the report and the current budget information
b) To note the comments of the Elected Members in respect of the 

applications received
c) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 

Revenue Fund:
NEETS Year 12 Catholic Support Programme
East End Park Woods
Positive Action for Refugees
Bridgefield Community Arts Project
SCIP Project, Cross Green Lane
Dandaro (let's play together)
Flooring Project (Leeds Refuge Forum)
Fearnville Cycle Hub

£3,335
£5,500
DEFERRED
£2,500
£2,266
£2,164
£1,000
£1,500

d) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 
Capital Fund:

Denis Healy Centre Refurbishment
Ivy Mount Shops

£10,000
£10,000

e) That the decisions made by officers under delegated authority since 
the last meeting, as detailed in paragraph 29, be noted

f) That approval be given to the proposal to ring fence the amount of 
£80,284 from the 2015/16 Wellbeing Revenue Budget for the 
programme of neighbourhood improvement activity across the Inner 
East priority neighbourhoods, subject to the approval of the Councils 
budget by Full Council in March 2015

43 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to feedback 
comments on the reports presented during the formal part of the CC meeting. 
No comments were made on this occasion.

44 Date and time of Next Meeting 
To note the date of the next meeting as Thursday 19th March 2015. The start 
time and venue would be confirmed nearer the date.

45 Chairs Closing Remarks 
Councillor Khan expressed his thanks to the representatives of the local 
community, partners and stakeholders who had attended the CC workshop 
and commented that this had been a successful meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Report of: Jane Maxwell, East North East Area Leader

Report to: Inner East Community Committee - Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft

Report author: Andrew Birkbeck, Area Officer, Tel: 0113 3367642

Date: 19th March 2015

Priority Setting for 2015/16 

Purpose of report

1. An overview of the key issues currently facing the communities of Inner East Leeds.

2. A draft list of area-wide priorities to guide the future allocation of Wellbeing Revenue 
and Wellbeing Capital monies. 

3. To inform for a workshop session to discuss these priorities further with partners, 3rd 
sector organisations and local residents.

Main issues

Inner East Community Committee Priorities for 2015/16

4. As part of the forward plan for the Inner East Community Committee, a list of annual 
priorities is produced to guide the spending of Wellbeing money, both revenue 
(including Youth Activity Funding) and capital.

5. As in previous years, a draft list of priorities is presented to Elected Members at the 
March meeting of the Community Committee for discussion and approval. 

6. Analysis of key data sets and a number of community engagement activities have 
been undertaken to help inform these draft priorities. 

7. The key data sets relating to Inner East Leeds that have been used to inform these 
draft priorities are highlighted below:

Page 5

Agenda Item 11



Area Wide

 Population (Census 2011) is 82,131 (40, 698 males, 41,433 females). Inner East 
Leeds is very densely populated

 Non-white ethnic groups make up nearly 37% of t
[...]
rational work of 
the Environmental Action Service and comment on the issues raised.

Background papers

Environmental Services SLA 2013/14 (document)

Environmental Services – Consultation on the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement (report to 
Inner East Area Committee 20/03/14)

Environmental Action Service – Locality Team Update (report to Inner East Community 
Committee 09/10/14)

Page 24



Report of: David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management, Housing Leeds, ENE                                                          

Report to: Inner East Community Committee – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill, Gipton 
& Harehills and Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Report author: David Longthorpe, Head of Housing Management, Tel: 0113 3783509

Date: 19th March 2015

Update on Housing Leeds Restructure

Purpose of report

1. To update the Community Committee on the implementation of the new structure for the 
Housing Management Service for Council Housing for the whole city of Leeds which was 
outlined in the report to Community Committee the September 2014. The report also updates 
members on recent initiatives and projects in the area.

Main issues

2. Extensive recruitment and selection has taken place since September 2014 and the 
Management Teams are now in place across the city. The management team is now complete 
and is therefore as follows.

Area Housing Manager – Pam Parker       
Housing Managers                                                                                             
Richmond Hill  & Lincoln Green – Phil Diamond     
Ebor Gardens           - Paul Harris         
Gipton & Harehills           - Jamie Martin  
Seacroft North & Boggart Hill     – Mina Patel     
Seacroft South & Cross Gates  – Joanne Taylor 

3. We have experienced a number of staff vacancies as we have not been able to fill all our posts 
from a single round of recruitment. There are still a couple of Housing Officer vacancies in the 
Inner East team and there will be a further Leeds City Coun
[...]
eck & Seacroft 

Report of: Clare Wiggins, ENE Area Improvement Manager, Tel: 0113 3367646

Date: 19th March 2015

Subject: East North East Employment and Skills Plan

Are specific electoral Wards affected?   Yes   No

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Burmantofts and Richmond Hill, 
Gipton and Harehills, Killingbeck and Seacroft

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration?

  Yes   No

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number:

Appendix number:

Summary of main issues 

1. The report introduces the East North East Employment and Skills Plan 
(Appendix 1) which sets out priorities for the East North East area as a whole 
and for the three specific Community Committee areas.

2. The report explains the purpose and structure of the East North East 
Employment and Skills Board.

Recommendations

The Inner East Community Committee is asked to:

1. Consider and comment on the East North East Employment and Skills Plan 
attached at Appendix 1.

Page 27

Agenda Item 15



2. Note the updates provided in this report and agree to receive regular updates 
from the Employment and Skills Board.

1.0 Purpose of this report

1.1 The report introduces the East North East (ENE) Employment and Skills 
Plan which sets out priorities for the ENE area as a whole and for the three 
specific Community Committee areas.

1.2 The report explains the purpose and structure of the ENE Employment and 
Skills Board.

2 Background information

2.1 In response to discussions at the ENE Area Leadership Team and 
Community Committees, colleagues from Employment & Skills, Children’s 
Services, Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) and the Area Support 
Team have worked together to develop a draft ENE Employment & Skills 
Plan.  The plan sets out priority actions for 2014/15 covering all ENE areas 
and other actions specific to t
[...]
 
Activity Fund) within the framework of the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 
3D) and in accordance with the Local Government Act 2000. 

23. In line with the Council’s Executive and Decision Making Procedure Rules, agreed 
at Full Council May 2012, all decisions taken by Community Committees are not 
eligible for Call In.

24. There is no exempt or confidential information in this report. 

Conclusion

25. The Wellbeing fund provides financial support for projects in the Inner East area 
which support the annual priorities of the Community Committee.

26. New capital funds have been transferred to the Community Committee via the 
Capital Receipts Incentive Scheme. 

27. The Youth Activity Fund (YAF) has been delegated to the Area Committee to fund 
universal activities for children and young people aged 8 – 17.  

Page 42



Recommendations

Members are asked to:

28. Note the spend to date and current balances for the 2014/15 financial year;

29. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Revenue from 2014/15 funding to be awarded:

Super Saturday, CATCH £7,908
Positive Action for Refugees £3,164
Counselling Sessions and “The power of me” workshops £2,530
Bullying Stop – The Power of One £1,250

30. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Capital monies to be granted from each Ward:

B&RH Mini Breeze Event (Oxton Fields) £3,800

31. Consider the following project proposals and approve, where appropriate, the 
amount of Wellbeing Revenue and Youth Activity Funding from 2015/16 funding to 
be awarded:

CCTV for 2015/16 £16,000
N’hood Manager & x2 Neighbourhood Project Officers £80,284
Street Works Soccer Academy – K&S £13,240
Street Works Soccer Academy – G&HH £8,240

32. Members are asked to approve the proposed Wellbeing budget allocation for 
2015/16.

Background information

Revenue

 Each of the ten Community Committees receives an annual all
[...]
at 7.00pm; 10 December 2015 at 7.00pm 
and 17 March 2016 at 7.00pm

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements. 

Background information

 Not applicable

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Map data ©2015 Google -

To see all the details that are visible on the 
screen, use the "Print" link next to the map.

Page 1 of 1Co operative Academy of Leeds LS9 7HD - Google Maps

24/02/15https://maps.google.co.uk/maps?q=Leeds+Co+operative+Academy&rls=com.microsoft:...

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	11 Priority Setting for 2015/16
	2a - Priority setting Appendix A
	2b- Priority setting Appendix B Wellbeing review of 201415

	12 Key Themes and Proposed Actions Resulting from discussions at the Inner East Community Committee on 22 January 2015 - Mental Health and Social Isolation
	12a- Social Isolation Appendix A

	13 Environmental Action Service - Locality Team Update
	14 Update on Housing Leeds Restructure
	15 East North East Employment and Skills Plan
	15a- Appendix 1 - ENE Employment and Skills Plan

	16 Wellbeing Report and Budget 2015/16
	16a - Wellbeing Appendix A 0315
	16b -Wellbeing Appendix B 0315
	16c -Wellbeing Appendix C 0315
	16d - Wellbeing Appendix D 0315
	16e - Wellbeing Appendix E 0315
	16f - Wellbeing Appendix F 0315

	18 Meeting Arrangements 2015/16
	 map of venue



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2015 

INNER EAST COMMUNITY COMMITTEE

THURSDAY, 19TH MARCH, 2015

PRESENT: Councillor A Khan in the Chair

Councillors R Grahame, A Hussain, 
G Hyde and B Selby

Sue Lynch – Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT
Phil Rone – Killingbeck & Seacroft CLT

Approximately 25 representatives of the local community, stakeholders and 
partners attended the meeting

46 Chairs Opening Remarks 
Councillor Khan welcomed all present to the Community Committee (CC) 
meeting, particularly members of the local community and representatives of 
partner organisations

47 7.00pm until 7.30pm Community Discussion - Priority Setting 
Councillor Khan introduced the workshop session on the report featured at 
item 11 of the agenda in respect of Priority Setting for the Inner East CC for 
the 2015/16 Municipal Year (Minute 56 refers).
RESOLVED – At the conclusion of the workshop, Councillor Khan thanked 
the attendees for their participation and informed the meeting that the 
comments made during the discussions on Priority Setting for 2015/16 would 
be noted and be referred to during consideration of the Priority Setting report 
in the formal part of the meeting, and be referred to the Wellbeing Advisory 
Group for the Inner East CC

48 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

49 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
The agenda contained no exempt information

50 Late Items 
No late items of business were added to the agenda, however Members were 
in receipt of supplementary documents relating to Agenda item 16 (Wellbeing 
Fund) (minute 61 refers) which provided a précis of the comments of the 
Elected Members from each Ward on the applications received.

51 Declarations of Disclosable Interests 
No declarations of disclosable interests were made.

52 Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ingham, Harington, 
Maqsood and Morgan. Mr P Rone, Burmantofts & Richmond Hill CLT also 
sent apologies



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2015 

53 Open Forum 
The following matters were raised under the Open Forum

a) Feedback was requested on the issues discussed during the "mental 
health and social isolation" workshop held 22nd January 2015. In 
response, the Chair referred to item 12 of the agenda and the 
discussions to follow

b) An attendee requested that heating, and assistance with provision of 
heating, be considered as a priority for the district. The Chair 
responded that this matter would be referred to the Wellbeing Advisory 
Group for consideration

c) An attendee requested that air quality monitoring be undertaken to 
provide full coverage of the locality. The Chair responded that this 
issue would be referred to the relevant service area for consideration

d) An attendee enquired about the future of the former Kiln public house, 
LS14 and received a response from a Committee member in respect of 
the progress of the related planning application.

54 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the last meeting held 22nd January 2015 be 
agreed as a correct record

55 Matters Arising 
There were no matters arising

56 Priority Setting for 2015/16 
Mr A Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented a report which provided an overview of 
the key issues currently facing the communities within the Inner East CC area 
and outlined a draft list of area-wide priorities to guide the future spend of 
Wellbeing Revenue and Wellbeing Capital monies. 

The priorities suggested in paragraph 11 of the report had been the topic of 
discussions held during the informal session with Community Committee 
members, local residents, partners and stakeholders prior to the start of the 
formal meeting. The CC noted that any additional issues raised during the 
workshop would be reported to the CC’s Wellbeing Advisory Group
RESOLVED – 

a) Having regard to the comments made during the informal workshop 
session, the Community Committee agreed the area-wide priorities (as 
set out in paragraph 11 of the submitted report) in order to guide 
Wellbeing spend and key local programmes

b) To note that any additional issues identified by local residents, partners 
and stakeholders during the workshop would be reported to the CC’s 
Wellbeing Advisory Group

57 Key Themes and Proposed Actions Resulting from discussions at the 
Inner East Community Committee on 22 January 2015 - Mental Health 
and Social Isolation 
Further to minute 32 of the meeting held 22nd January 2015, the CC received 
an update report relating to information collected during the Community 
Committee workshop on the theme of social Isolation. 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2015 

Liz Bailey, ENE Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, attended the 
meeting to present the report and highlighted the main themes arising from 
the discussions in particular, 

 the role of residents and community leaders to undertake identified 
roles such as "community gatekeepers", "local listeners and mentors", 
to be the eyes and ears of the community and develop neighbourliness

 to undertake a mapping exercise to ensure resources are targeted 
appropriately and can build on the existing skills within the community

 to utilise local community, cultural and faith buildings to ensure 
services and activities are accessible 

 the role of local Doctors to encourage residents to join in with local 
activities

The availability of the "Time to Shine" fund was highlighted with the aim of 
ensuring older residents were involved in future initiatives.

It was noted that the report would provide the foundation for a local action 
plan  and the preparation of a consolidated report to be submitted to both the 
Leeds North and Leeds South & East Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) 
in order to inform their commissioning discussions and decisions, particularly 
around Social Prescribing.

The following matters were discussed and noted for action – 
 The request to identify the number of flats within the Burmantofts and 

Richmond Hill ward and likely number of socially isolated residents
 The impact of health issues, particularly instances of diabetes with the 

Harehills ward, and consideration of measures to help residents control 
and manage their illness in order to tackle the effects of social isolation

 The need to present the response of the CCGs to a future Inner East 
CC meeting 

Additionally, the Chair requested that the mapping exercises identified be 
rolled out to all three wards and be presented to a future meeting
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the findings of the submitted report and to lend support to 
future follow on actions by key partners and stakeholders

b) To note the request for a report containing the response of the Leeds' 
CCGs to the work undertaken on the theme of mental health and social 
isolation to be presented to a future meeting of the Inner East CC

58 Environmental Action Service - Locality Team Update 
The ENE Locality Manager submitted a report providing an update on the 
Environment Action Service Locality Team. Councillor G Hyde, Inner East CC 
Environment Champion introduced the issue on how improvements will be 
made to a range of environmental services that are delivered locally. Mr J 
Woolmer, ENE Locality Manager, gave a presentation on the achievements of 
the Environmental Action Service (EAS) during 2014/15 and looking ahead to 
the challenges of 2015/16. The presentation also provided an update on the 
redesign of the operational work of the EAS. 

Members noted the following matters highlighted in the presentation:



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2015 

 The request for a workshop to be held on the theme of "the place 
where I live" to discuss social responsibility for the environment and 
locality

 Those service areas identified by the advisory Environment sub group 
as requiring improvement, including localised working and street bins

 the crucial role of ward member briefings in steering service provision
RESOLVED – 

a) That the contents of the presentation on the redesign of the operational 
work of the Environmental Action Service and the comments made on 
the issues raised be noted

b) That approval be given for a future workshop to be held on the theme 
of "the place where I live" to consider locality and environmental issues

59 Update on Housing Leeds Restructure 
Further to minute 24 of the CC meeting held 9th October 2014, the Head of 
Housing Management, ENE Housing Leeds, submitted an update on the 
implementation of the new structure for the Housing Management Service for 
Council Housing for the whole city of Leeds. 

Mr D Longthorpe attended the meeting to present the report. The CC received 
information on the new area housing team, an update on recent initiatives and 
projects in the area and an outline of priorities for the forthcoming year. The 
following matters were discussed:

 The role of the Housing Area Panels was highlighted, along with funds 
available through the HAPs for local projects 

 The advice given through new pre-tenancy training to new tenants in 
respect of litter, gardens and their own responsibilities

 The close liaison between the housing officers and environmental 
action service

 Communication between housing officers and local residents

A request to supply Members with the direct contact details for the new area 
housing team was noted 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report and the comments made during 
discussions be noted

60 East North East Employment and Skills Plan 
The CC considered a report on the East North East (ENE) Employment and 
Skills Plan which set out priorities for the ENE area as a whole and for the 
three specific Community Committee areas. Additionally the report explained 
the purpose and structure of the ENE Employment and Skills Board.

Councillor R Grahame, Inner East CC Champion for Employment, Skills and 
Welfare introduced the issue and Ms M Anderson presented the report. A 
copy of the Plan was included at Appendix 1 of the report, highlighting those 
initiatives ready to deliver within the next 12 months, subject to funding.

In considering the report, Members considered the links between commercial 
development, the planning process and the jobs and skills service to 
encourage the employment of local residents. Members requested a statistical 



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2015 

report be presented in due course containing the number of jobs created 
through this process across the three wards
RESOLVED - 

a) That the contents of the East North East Employment and Skills Plan 
(attached as Appendix 1 of the submitted report) and the comments 
made, be noted for action

b) To note the updates provided in the submitted report and to request 
regular updates from the Employment and Skills Board.

61 Wellbeing Report and Budget 2015/16 
Andrew Birkbeck, Area Officer, presented information on the Inner East CC 
budget, including funds still available to spend. The report sought 
consideration of applications to the Wellbeing Fund and made reference to 
the recommendations of the Elected Members arising from previous Ward 
Member briefings on the applications. Members were in receipt of 
supplementary documents containing comments made at their ward member 
briefings.
RESOLVED – 

a) To note the spend to date and the current balances for the 2014/15 
financial year

b) To note the comments of the Elected Members in respect of the 
applications received

c) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Wellbeing 
Revenue Fund 2014/15:

Super Saturday, CATCH
Positive Action for refuges
Counselling Sessions and “The Power of Me” 
workshops
Bullying Stop – the Power of One

£7,908
DEFERRED to 2015/16
£2,530

£1,250

d) That the following be agreed in respect of an application to the 2014/15 
Youth Activity Fund:

B&RH Mini Breeze Event (Oxton Fields) £3,800

e) That the following be agreed in respect of applications to the Youth 
Activity Fund 2015/16:

Street Works Soccer Academy (K&S)
Street Works Soccer Academy (G&H)

£13,240
£8,240

f) That the 2015/16 Wellbeing budget, as set out in paragraphs 14 to 18 
of the report, be approved

g)  That the following "top-slicing" arrangement be agreed in respect of 
the Wellbeing Budget for 2015/16

3x Area Officers 
Inner East CCTV

£80,284
£16,000



Minutes approved at the meeting 
held 18th June 2015 

Community Engagement Budget £3,000

62 Community Comment 
The Chair noted the opportunity for members of the public to feedback 
comments on the reports presented during the formal part of the CC meeting. 
The following issue was raised:
Regent Street development. A query regarding the proposed retail/leisure 
development and local recruitment was raised. The response that the 
development was currently being considered through the planning process 
was noted.

63 Meeting Arrangements 2015/16 
The City Solicitor submitted a report seeking consideration of meeting dates, 
times and venues for the 2015/16 Municipal Year. The CC noted a request to 
alter the proposed March 2016 date from 17th to 24th and having regard to 
the number of members of the public still in attendance, suggested that winter 
meetings should start earlier
RESOLVED -

a) To agree the following schedule of meeting dates and start times in 
order that they may be included within the Council diary for the 2015/16 
Municipal Year (all to be held on Thursdays):
18 June 2015 at 7.00 pm and 17 September 2015 at 7.00 pm
10 December 2015 and 24 March 2016 at an earlier start time to be 
confirmed

b) To agree to continue existing venue arrangements – to alternate 
meeting venues between the wards within Inner East CC area – and to 
note that venues will be confirmed at a later date

64 Chairs Closing Remarks 
The Chair thanked all present for their attendance and participation in the 
meeting


